### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

#### **REGULAR SESSION, 1953**

# ENROLLED

# HOUSE BILL No. 112

(By Mr. Jowler

PASSED Hebring 18 1953 In Effect Kinely days from Passage

lice in the Utike of the staticity of sta FFB 2.5 19 AND SHOLE YOU D'ARIEM N ST!

## ENROLLED House Bill No. 112

(By Mr. Bowles)

[Passed February 18, 1953; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the state auditor to transfer certain obsolete balances now in two special revenue accounts into the general revenue fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Authorized Transfer of Obsolete Balances.-

2 The following balances of special revenue accounts hav-3 ing been carried for many years on state financial rec-4 ords and there being no discernible likelihood of future 5 reimbursements to possible claimants, the state auditor 6 is hereby authorized to transfer these balances as fol-7 lows: (a) expert engineer fund, public srevice commis-8 sion, five hundred eight dollars and fifty-five cents, and 9 (b) chief inspector account, state tax commissioner, seven 10 hundred thirty-one dollars and sixty-six cents into the 11 general revenue fund.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

hairman Senate Committee H. Kurbler

ommittee

Originated in the House of Delegates

Takes effect Junety delp from passage. More here Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 25 th day of <u>Ichnuary</u>, 1953. <u>Uclian C Marlan</u> Governor